

12-355
No. _____

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP 19 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL EVE GOOD BEAR,
CHARLES COLOMBE, and
MARY AURELIA JOHNS,

Petitioners,

v.

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David C. Harrison
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID C. HARRISON
Two Park Square
6565 Americas Parkway, Suite 200
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110
(505) 563-5520
david@dcharrisonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners *Dated: September 19, 2012*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIED TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION ON COMMONALITY REGARDING THE TRUST ADMINISTRATION CLASS DEFIES RECENT CLASS ACTION JURISPRUDENCE IN THIS COURT	11

II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS NOT TO PERMIT ABSENT CLASS MEMBER WHO TIMELY OBJECTED TO OPT OUT OF THE HISTORICAL ACCOUNTING CLASS SHOULD BE REVERSED13

CONCLUSION.....15

APPENDIX:

Judgment of
The United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit
entered May 22, 2012.....1a

Opinion Referenced in Judgment:

Opinion of
The United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit
Re: Craven v. Salazar, et al.
entered May 22, 20124a

Judgment of
The United States District Court for the
District of Columbia,
With Attachment,
entered August 4, 201131a

Attachment:

Order of
The United States District Court for the
District of Columbia
Re: Granting Final Approval to
Settlement
dated July 27, 201133a

Memorandum Opinion of
The United States District Court for the
District of Columbia
entered September 13, 201149a

Certificated Order of
The Honorable Thomas F. Hogan
Re: Certifying Trust Administration Class
Entered December 21, 2010.....59a

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2363a

Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3064,
Title 1 (2010).....70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Construction v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	13
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	2, 10
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)	3, 5
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	5
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008)	7, 11
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008)	5, 6, 7
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	1, 7
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>General Tel Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	12, 13, 14

<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>McCabe v. Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 151 (1914).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	11
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	12
<i>Shirley Delgado v. Actng Anadarko Area Director</i> , 27 IBIA 65 (1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	12, 14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITY

Title I of the Claims Resolution Act of 2010,
Pub. L. 111-291, 124 Stat. 364, *et seq.*,2, 8
